

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

Colorado State Judicial Building
2 East 17th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding
County Court, City and County of Denver,
2019M00428

IN RE:

The People of the State of Colorado

Respondent-Appellee,

v.

RICHARD LEWIS,

Petitioner-Appellant.

Attorneys for the City and County of Denver:

Paige Arrants, Atty. No. 50077

Nathan Cash, Atty. No. 59367

Assistant City Attorneys

Municipal Operations Section

201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 1207

Denver, CO 80202-5332

Telephone: 720.913.3275

E-mail: paige.arrants@denvergov.org

nathan.cash@denvergov.org

DATE FILED
May 03, 2024 2:50 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2024SA000075

**DENVER COUNTY COURT'S ANSWER BRIEF TO ORDER AND RULE
TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES ON APPEAL	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
I. Standard of Review for Rule to Show Cause.....	4
II. Standard of Review for Denial of Bond	5
ARGUMENTS IN OPPOSITION TO RELIEF UNDER C.A.R. 21	6
I. C.R.S. § 16-4-204 is an available, plain, speedy, and adequate remedy that Petitioner could have taken instead of appeal via C.A.R. 21.....	6
II. <i>Steen’s</i> ruling regarding stays of execution has no effect on the county court’s proper application of C.R.S. § 16-4-201.5 in denying bail to a convicted person in the present case	8
III. Neither C.R.S. § 16-2-114(6) nor Crim. P. 37(f) require bail to be set in conjunction with a mandatory stay of execution; instead both allow judges to exercise discretion regarding whether to set bail post- conviction	10
IV. C.R.S. §§ 16-4-201.5 and 16-4-202 apply to county court proceedings and do not conflict with C.R.S. § 16-2-114(6) and Crim. P. 37(f)	11
V. C.R.S. §§ 16-4-201(1), 16-4-201.5, and 16-4-202 apply to both misdemeanor and felony offenses.....	13

VI. There is no constitutional right to post-conviction bail, and the county court properly applied C.R.S. § 16-4-201.5 to Petitioner’s case15

VII. The plain language of Colorado’s Constitution, statutes, and caselaw harmoniously affirm that judges retain discretion to deny post-conviction bail.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Long Romero</i> , 495 P.3d 955 (Colo. 2021)	4
<i>Coquina Oil Corp. v. District Court</i> , 623 P.2d 40 (Colo. 1981)	4
<i>People v. Craig</i> , 585 P.2d 1257 (Colo. App. 1978).....	14
<i>People v. DeAtley</i> , 333 P.3d 61 (Colo. 2014).....	5
<i>People v. Fallis</i> , 353 P.3d 934 (Colo. App. 2015).....	5
<i>People v. Glover</i> , 363 P.3d 736 (2015).....	5
<i>People v. Hoover</i> , 119 P.3d 564 (Colo. App. 2005).....	5, 16
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 488 P.3d 232 (Colo. App. 2017).....	5, 6, 16
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 346 P.3d 44 (Colo. 2015).....	7
<i>People v. Rhea</i> , 349 P.3d 280 (Colo. App. 2014).....	5
<i>People v. Roca</i> , 17 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2000).....	16
<i>People v. Steen</i> , 2014 CO 9	v, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Raven v. Polis</i> , 479 P.3d 918 (Colo. 2021).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Affleck</i> , 765 F.2d 944 (10th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Young v. Hubbard</i> , 673 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1982).....	16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)	17

C.R.S. § 16-2-114	v, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
C.R.S. § 16-4-201	6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
C.R.S. § 16-4-201.5	v, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
C.R.S. § 16-4-202	v, 2, 11, 12, 13, 15
C.R.S. § 16-4-204	2, 6, 7, 8
C.R.S. § 16-11-307	8
C.R.S. § 18-3-404	1
C.R.S. § 18-3-405.5	1
Colo. Const. art. II, § 19.....	15, 20

Rules

C.A.R. 21.....	2, 4, 6, 21
Crim. P. 37(f)	v, 1, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
